

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-20-159

FAIR ELECTIONS PORTLAND, INC. *ET AL.*

Appellants

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND

Appellee

On Appeal from Cumberland Superior Court
Docket No. AP-19-33

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS FAIR ELECTIONS PORTLAND, INC., *ET AL.*

Benjamin Gaines, Bar No. 5933
Gaines Law, LLC
P.O. Box 5102
Portland, ME 04101
207-387-0820
ben@gaines-law.com

John R. Brautigam, Bar No. 8223
John R. Brautigam, Esq. LLC
1 Knight Hill Road
Falmouth, Maine 04105
207-671-6700
jblaw@maine.rr.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Facts.	1
Statement of Issues	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. All issues presented are subject to <i>de novo</i> review.	9
II. The City erred when asserting authority to exclude a certified measure from the ballot.	10
A. The plain meaning of the Home Rule Act requires municipal officials to place certified measures on the ballot with no exception.	10
B. The purpose and legislative history of the constitutional home rule provision confirm the plain meaning of the statute as a nondiscretionary requirement on municipal officials.....	12
C. The structure of the Home Rule Act shows that the municipal officials' role is limited to that of election administrators and not “gatekeepers” with discretionary power.....	15
1. The heavy burden to obtain ballot placement confirms that inhabitants’ powers are substantial and not illusory	16
2. Section 2104(4) confirms that inhabitants hold ultimate control over classifying their proposal as an amendment to the charter or a revision of the charter	18
3. The statute entrusts independent review to the judicial branch, not to local officials.	21
III. Even if the City has some limited “gatekeeper” authority, it erred when excluding this measure.	23
A. Section 2109 requires a “liberal construction.”	24
B. The City’s draconian “one cent” standard would stand alone as a distant outlier among the home rule states.....	26

C. The understanding of “amendment to the charter” and “revision of the charter” prevailing over the last six decades support characterizing the measure as an amendment.	32
D. The City’s decision that the charter amendment would conflict with the City’s Charter is erroneous as a matter of law.....	35
IV. The Superior Court erred in dismissing the independent claims.	38
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Albert v. City of Laconia</i> , 134 N.H. 355, 592 A.2d 1147 (N.H. 1991).....	30, 31
<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983)	10, 13, 15
<i>Attorney General v. Sanford</i> , 2020 ME 19, ___ A.3d ___.....	12, 38
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, ___ A.3d ___.....	16, 21, 39
<i>Bangs v. Town of Wells</i> , 2000 ME 186, 760 A.2d 632.....	9
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007).....	22
<i>Boatman v. Waddle</i> , 1953 Ok. 368, 264 P. 2d 730, (Okla. 1953).....	27, 28
<i>Buckhannon Board Care Home v. West Va. D.H.H.R.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	40
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	18
<i>Camp v. City of Sacramento</i> , No. 34-2009-0006504 (Cal. Super. Ct., Sacramento Cty., January 21, 2010).....	32
<i>Cape Shore House Owners Ass’n v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2019 ME 86, 209 A.3d 102	39
<i>Citizens Protecting Mich’s Constitution v. Sec’y of State</i> , 503 Mich. 42, 921 N.W.2d. 247 (2018) 32	32
<i>City of Augusta v. Inhabs. Town of Mexico</i> , 141 Me. 48, 38 A.2d 822 (1944)	14
<i>Common Cause v. State</i> , 455 A.2d 1 (Me. 1983)	25
<i>Denver v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 123 (1913)	28, 29, 38
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	40
<i>Farris, Att. Gen. v. Goss</i> , 143 Me. 227, 60 A.2d 908 (1948)	10
<i>Farris, Atty. Gen. v. Colley, et al</i> , 145 Me. 95, 73 A.2d 37 (1950).....	37

<i>Fitzpatrick v. McCrary</i> , 2018 ME 48, 182 A.3d 737	12
<i>Gorham v. Androscoggin Cnty.</i> , 2011 ME 63, 21 A.3d 115.....	39
<i>Graffam v. Harpswell</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d. 1 (D. Me. 2002)	39
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 2013 ME 46, 65 A.3d 1260	9
<i>In re Wage Payment Litig.</i> , 2000 ME 162, 759 A.2d 217	33
<i>Karytko v. Town of Kennebunk</i> , No. AP-06-24, 2006 Me. Super. LEXIS 209 (Oct. 10, 2006)	16
<i>Kelly v. Laing</i> , 259 Mich. 212, 242 N.W. 891 (Mich. 1932).....	30, 32
<i>LaFleur ex rel. Anderson v. Frost</i> , 146 Me. 270 (1951).....	20
<i>League of Women Voters v. Sec. of State</i> , 683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996)	15
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 568 U.S. 1 (2012)	40
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal.3d 492, 816 P.2d 1309 (Cal. 1991)	31
<i>Lockman v. Secretary of State</i> , 684 A.2d 415 (Me. 1996).....	21, 25
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	12
<i>Maine School Administrative District No. 37 v. Pineo</i> , 2010 ME 11, 988 A.2d 987	11
<i>McGee v. Secretary of State</i> , 2006 ME 50, 896 A.2d 933	14, 15, 33
<i>McGettigan v. Town of Freeport</i> , 2012 ME 28, 39 A.3d 48.....	9
<i>Merrill v. Sugarloaf Mountain Corporation</i> , 2000 ME 16, 745 A.2d 378.....	11
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	18, 40
<i>Midland v. Arbury</i> , 38 Mich. App. 771, 197 N.W.2d 134 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972)	30
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	23
<i>Moffett v. City of Portland</i> , 400 A.2d 340 (Me. 1979)	24, 25
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	39, 40

<i>Moore v. Oklahoma City</i> , 122 Okla. 234, 254 P. 47 (Okla. 1927)	27
<i>Mundy v. Simmons</i> , 424 A.2d 135 (Me. 1980)	33
<i>Nader v. Maine Democratic Party</i> , 2012 ME 57, 41 A.3d 551	10
<i>Nasberg v. City of Augusta</i> , 662 A.2d 227 (Me. 1995)	18
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 673 A.2d 693 (Me. 1996)	24
<i>People ex rel. Moore v. Perkins</i> , 56 Colo. 17, 137 P. 55 (1913)	27, 32
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 52 Cal.4th 1116, 265 P.3d 1002 (Cal. 2011)	13
<i>Ruppert v. Inhabitants of the Town of York</i> , 1994 Me. Super. LEXIS, at *14, n. 4 (Jul. 30, 1996).....	35
<i>State ex rel. City of West Orange v. City of Orange</i> , 300 S.W.2d 705 (Tex. Civ. App. 1957).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Hindley v. Superior Court</i> , 70 Wash. 352, 126 Pac. 920 (1912).....	29
<i>State v. Edward C.</i> , 531 A.2d 672 (Me. 1987)	9
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 1999 ME 80, 730 A.2d 1249.....	11
<i>Swift v. Luce</i> , 27 Me. 285 (1847)	23
<i>Ten Voters of Biddeford v. City of Biddeford</i> , 2003 ME 59, 822 A.2d 1196.....	38
<i>Wagner v. Sec’y of State</i> , 663 A.2d 564 (Me. 1995)	21, 22
<i>Wavenock, LLC v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2018 ME 83, 187 A. 3d 609.....	9
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	39, 40

STATUTES

14 M.R.S. §§ 5951-5963.....	5
21-A M.R.S. § 1121	2
21-A M.R.S. § 621	16
30 M.R.S. § 1918.....	39

30-A M.R.S. § 2101	15
30-A M.R.S. § 2102	2
30-A M.R.S. § 2102(1)	16
30-A M.R.S. § 2102(3)	16
30-A M.R.S. § 2102(3)(B)(2)	17
30-A M.R.S. § 2104	<i>passim</i>
30-A M.R.S. § 2104(1)	12
30-A M.R.S. § 2104(1)(A)	25
30-A M.R.S. § 2104(2)	4, 10, 16, 20
30-A M.R.S. § 2104(2)(A)	25
30-A M.R.S. § 2104(3)	16
30-A M.R.S. § 2104(4)	<i>passim</i>
30-A M.R.S. § 2104(5)(A)	2
30-A M.R.S. § 2104(5)(B)	<i>passim</i>
30-A M.R.S. § 2104(5)(C)	<i>passim</i>
30-A M.R.S. § 2105(1)	16
30-A M.R.S. § 2105(4)	16, 17
30-A M.R.S. § 2108	16, 22
30-A M.R.S. § 2108(2)	5
30-A M.R.S. § 2108(2)(A)	39
30-A M.R.S. § 2522	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 8, 39

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	40
-----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Geoffrey Herman, <i>Municipal Charters: A Comparative Analysis of 75 Maine Charters</i> (Maine Townsman, August 1992)	24
Inter-Departmental Memorandum from Charles R. LaRouche, Assistant Attorney General, Attorney General’s Office to Samuel H. Slosberg, Legislative Research Dept., October 16, 1970.....	27, 28, 34
Jon D. Russell & Aaron Bostrom, <i>Federalism, Dillon Rule, and Home Rule</i> , 6 (2016)	26
Op. Me. Att’y. Gen. 86-09.	24
The Maine Intergovernmental Relations Commission, Report on Home Rule at 2 (1968).	14, 22
Tinkle, <i>The Maine State Constitution</i> (2nd ed. 2013).....	33
Walter Fairleigh Dodd, <i>The Revision and Amendment of State Constitutions</i> (1910).....	25, 32, 33

MUNICIPAL CHARTER PROVISIONS

Bangor, Me., Charter, Art. VIII, § 19 (Nov. 6, 2012)	35
Portland, Me., Charter Art. II, § 4 (Dec. 6, 2019).....	37
Portland, Me., Charter Art. III, § 1 (Dec. 6, 2019)	37
Portland, Me., Charter Art. VI, § 4 (Dec. 6, 2019)	37
Portland, Me., Charter Art. VI, § 5 (Dec. 6, 2019)	37
Portland, Me., Charter Art. VII, § 10 (Dec. 6, 2019).....	37
Portland, Me., Charter Art. VII, § 11 (Dec. 6, 2019).....	37
Portland, Me., Charter Art. VII, § 12 (Dec. 6, 2019).....	37
Portland, Me., Charter Art. VII, § 14 (Dec. 6, 2019).....	37

Portland, Me., Charter Art. VII, § 7 (Dec. 6, 2019).....	37
South Portland, Me., Charter, Art. V, § 525-A (Nov. 8, 1988) (rp. Nov. 7, 1989).....	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 5.....	16
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 15	33
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(2)	17
Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 2, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

House Amend. A to L.D. 451, No. H-416 (104th Legis. 1969).....	14
P. & S.L. 1961, ch. 194.....	34
P. & S.L. 1963, ch. 157.....	34
P. & S.L. 1969, ch. 185.....	34
P.L. 1975, ch. 329.....	39
